~ BEFORE THE ‘
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFATRS
" STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

Tn the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2009-16

ALL-WAYS PEST CONTROL OAH No. 2009010451
4800 St. Andrews Avenue

Buena Park, California 90621 : '
STEWART LEE OLSEN, Owner

Company Registration Certlﬁcate No. PR~
3496, Br.3

STEWART LEE OLSEN

3808 E. La Palma Avenue

Anaheim, California 92807

Field Representative License No. FR 30132

Respondent.

. DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement of License and Order is bhereby adopted by the

- ~Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, ~e;,s;-i’;s;D_‘_e_‘:,g:,i'.s:jgn inghismatter. - -

“This Decision shall become effective on May 21, 2009

Tt is so ORDERED _ April 21, 2009

2 77 '
FOR THE’STRUCTURA_BEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS




EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

JAMES M. LEDAKIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DIANE DE KERVOR, State Bar No. 174721
Deputy Attorney General

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2611
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ALL-WAYS PEST CONTROL
4800 St. Andrews Avenue
Buena Park, California 90621

STEWART. LEE OLSEN,Owner.. . .. .. |
Company Registration Certificate No. PR

3496, Br. 3
and

STEWART LEE OLSEN

3808 E. La Palma Avenue

Anaheim, California 92807

Field Representative License No. FR 30132

Respondents.

Case No. 2009-16
OAH No. 2009010450

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

In the interest of a prompt and speedy resolution of this matter, consistent with the public

interest and the responsibility of the Structural Pest Control Board of the Department of

Consumer Affairs the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement of License and

Order which will be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of

-the Accusation.
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PARTIES

1. Kelli Okuma (Complainant) is the Registrar/Executive Officer of the

Structural Pest Control Board. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is
represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of the State of California,

by Diane de Kervor, Deputy Attorney General.

Companv Registration Certificate No. PR 3496
2.

On or about August 10, 1999, the Structural Pest Control Board issued
Company Registration Certificate Number PR 3496 (“registration’) to All—Ways Pest Control
(“Respondent All-Ways™) in Branch 2, with Stewart Alan Olsen as the Owner, and William
Walsh as the Qualifjring Manager. On-or about April 11,2002, the regiétyation was upgraded to
include Branch 3, and Gary Alan Meier (“Meier”) became the Branch 3 Qualifying Manager. In
or about April 2005, Meier left employment as therthé Branch 3 Qualifying Manager. On or
about june 30,2005, Williém Walsh disassociated as the Branch 2 Qualifying Manager. On or

about April 11,2007, the registration was suspended for failing to maintain general liability

insurance, as required by Business and Professions Code (“Code’) section 8690.On or about

June 4, 2007, the registration was reinstated after posting general liability insurance. On or about
June 7, 2007, the r_egistration wés downgraded to include Branch 3 only. On or about December
28,2007, thé registratidn was canceled.

Operator’s License No. OPR 8033

3.

On or about November 7, 1985, Operator’s Licenée Number OA 8033 Was
issued to Meier in Branch 3, as the Qualifying Manager for A-Superior Termite Protection. On
or about June 22, 1989, the license was converted to OPR 8033. On or about September 25,
1991, Meier disassociatéd as the Qualifying Manager of A-Superior Termite Protection. On or
about April 11,2002, Meier became the Branch 3 Qualifying Manager of All-Ways Pest Control.
In or about April 2005, Meier left employment as the Branch 3 Qualifying Manager of All-Ways
Pest Control. On or about April 11, 2007, the license was suspended for failing to maintain

I
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general liability insurance as required by Code section 8690. On or about June 4, 2007, the
license was reinstated after posting general liability insurance. The license expired on or about

June 30, 2008, and has not been renewed.

Field Representative’s License No. FR 30132
4,

On or about October 9, 1998, Field Representative’s License Number

FR 30132, was issued to Stewart Lee Olsen (“Respondent Olsen™) in Branch 2, as an employee
of Bonnie & Clyde Exterminations. On or about January 14, 1999, the license was upgraded to
include Branch 3. On or about January 15, 1999, Respondent Olsen left the employment of
Bonnie & Clyde Exterminations, and the license was placed on inactive status. On or about
August 10, 1999, Respondent Olsen became employed with All-Ways Pest Control. On or about
December 28, 2007, Respondent Olsen left the employment of All-Ways Pest Control, and the
license was placed on inactive status. The licelmse.Will expire on or about June 30, 2010, unless

renewed.

S. Respondents Olsen and All-Ways are representing themselves in this

proceeding and have chosen not to exercise their right to be represented by counsel.

JURISDICTION

6. Accusation No. 2009-16 was filed before the Structural Pest Control
Board (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondents.
The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on
Respondents on October 14, 2008. Respondents timely filed their Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 2009-16 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated

herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7. Respondents have carefully read, and understand the charges and
allegations in Accusation No. 2009-16. Respondents also have carefully read, and understand the
effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

8. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including

the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented
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by counsel, at their own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the Wit_nessés against
them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

9.

Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up

each and every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

10.  Respondents understand that the charges and allegations in Accusation No.

2009-16, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon their Company

Registration and Field Representative License. _

11.  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and

uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a hearmg, Complamant could

establish a factual basis for the charges n the Accusation and that those charges cons‘utute cause

for d1501p11ne Respondents hereby gwe up-their nght to contest that cause- for d1sc1p1me exists

based on those charges.
12.  Respondents understand that by signingthis stipulation they.enable the
Board to issue an order accepting the seftlement of this matter without further process:

. CIRCUMSTANCES IN MITIGATION

13.. Respondents All-Ways and Olsen have been very cooperative in these

proceedings.-

CONTINGENCY

14,  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Structural Pest Control

Bomd Respondents understand and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the

Structural Pest Control Boald may commumcate directly with the Board 1ega1d1ng this

stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondents. By signing the

stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or

seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board
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fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be
inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from
further action by having considered this matter. |

15.  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated

Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same
force and effect as the originals.

- 16.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties

agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the

following Order:

ORDER
Field Representative License No. FR 30132

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Field Representative License No. FR 30132
issued to Respondent Stewart Lee Olsen is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on probation for three (3.) years on the following terms and conditions.

17. Obey All Laws. Respondent Olsen shall 6bey all laws and rules relating

to the practice of structural pest control.

18.  Quarterly Reports. Respondent Olsen shall file quarterly reports with
the Board during thé period of probation.

19.  Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent Olsen leave California to
reside outside this state or fail to operate within California for any period over 29 days,
Respondent Olsen must notify the Board in writing of same. Periods of residency or practice
outside the state or inactivity within state shall not apply to reduction of the probationary period.

20.  Notice to Employers. Respondent Olsen shall notify all present and
prospective employers of the decision in Case no. 2009-16 and the terms, conditions and

restriction imposed on him by said decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of this
1/
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decision, and within 15 days of Respondent Olsen undertaking new employment, Respondent

shall cause his employer to report to the Board in writing acknowledging the employer has read

the decision in Case No. 2009-16.

21. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation,

Respondent Olsen's license/certificate will be fully restored.

22.  Violation of Probation. Should Respondent Olsen violate probation in

any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may
revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke
probation is filed against Respondent Olsen during probation, the Board shall have continuing
jurt sdic;tion until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter

is final.

23. Continuing Education Courses. Respondent Olsen shall take eight (8)

approved hours of continuing education in rules and regulations and eight (8) approved hours of

technical training in Branch 3 within 120 days of the approved stipulation. These houts are in

-addition to any hours required for re-licensure.

24.  License/Class Changes. The terms of probation extend to any change in

license status or classification issued by the Board.

25. Random Inspections. Reépondent Olsen shall reimburse tﬁe ‘Board for

one (1) random inspection per quarter by Board specialists during the period of probation not to

exceed $125 per inspection.

26. Prohibited from Serving as Owner, Officer, Director, Associate,

Partner or Qualifying Manager. Respondent Olsen is prohibited from serving as an owner,
officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager or branch office manager of any new or

current registered company during the period that discipline is imposed on his license.

27.  No Interest In Any Registered Company. Respondent .leén shall not

have any legal or beneficial interest in any company currently or hereinafter registered by the

Board during the period that discipline is imposed on his license.
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28. Voluntary Surrender. If Respondent Olsen offers to voluntarily

surrender his license, the Board has the option of accepting the surrender or taking any other

action it may deem appropriate.

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 3496

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Company Registration Certificate No. PR 3496,

issued to Respondent All- Ways is surrendered and accepted by the Structural Pest Control

Board.

29.  The settlement of Respondent All-Way's Company Registration Certificate
and the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of
discipline against Respondent All-Ways. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline

and shall become a part of Respondent's license history with the Board.

~

30, Respondent All-Ways shall lose all rights and privileges to operate as a
pest control company in California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.

31.  Respondent All-Ways shall cause to be delivered to the Board both its

wall license certificate and, if one was issued, pocket license on or before the effective date of fuhe'

Decision and Order.

32.  If Respondent All-Ways ever applies for licensure or petitions for
reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure.
Respondent All Ways must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in
effect at the time the application or petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations
contained in Accusation No. 2009-16 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by

Respondent All-Ways when the Board determines whether to grant or. deny the application or

petition.
1/
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FROM @ ALL-LAYS_PEST CONTROL— FAX NO. : 714 7392303 . ‘=h. 26 20@2 28:27PM Pl

PEDZI-EUUT TRI V413U P Uk, b JUSTICE/ATTY GiN FAX NO. P. 08
1 ~ ACCEPTANCE
) I have carefully rcad the Stxpulatnd Settlement and Dlsmplmary Order. 1
3 || understand the stipulation and the effect it wi \ have on my Company Registration Cbmﬁcaie 1
4 | enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Di&clplmal‘y Order voluntarily, l\.rm*mngly, and
5 | intelligently, and agree to be bonn_d by the Def}ision and Order of the Structural Pest Contro}
¢ || Board.
N Ftfor
8| DATED: 2 7 a7 . i
1/ °LS
9 / /. / / S
10 —
ALL WAYS PEST CONTROL
11 By Stewart Lee Olsen, Ownexr
Respondent
12 i
13 || DATED: 5/ .//W o
14 / 4/
/ A7 ree Olsen, Indmdually
15 ) Rcspondeni . o
16 LNDORSEMFNT
17 The foregomg Stipulated Scmcnmni and Disciplinary Order is hereby respuutfu'!ly
18 || submitte ] for consideration by the Structural Pgsi Control Board.
19 -
20 | PATED: @/ 9/ W i
/
21 EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
- of the Stﬂte of California
X ' JAMES M LEDAXIS
23 Supcrvxsmg Deputy Attomey Genclal
24
23 dUZ
2% DIAREPFEERVOR —
Deputy Alttorney General
27 ’: '
2 Attorneys" for Complainant
i
E
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il Buena Park, California 50621
|| Company Registration Certificate No. PR 3496, Br. 3
I STEWART LEE OLSEN

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Aﬁomey General
of the State of California
JAMES M. LEDAKIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney Gencral
DIANE DE KERVOR
Deputy Attorney General (Bar No. 714721)
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2611
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRU CTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
“In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 2009-16
ALL-WAYS PEST CONTROL | 1ACCUSATION

4800 St. Andrews Avenue

STEWART LEE OLSEN, Owner

3808 E. La Palma Avenue
Anaheim, California 92807 -
Field Representative License No. FR 30132

Respondents.

Kelli Okuma (“Complainant™) alleges:

PARTIES

1. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the

Registrar of the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board”), Department of Consumer Affairs.

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 3496

2. On orabout August 10, 1999, the Structural Pest Control Board 1ssued

Company Registration Certificate Number PR 3496 (“registration”) to All-Ways Pest Control

Il (“Respondent All-Ways”) in Branch 2, with Siewarl Alan Olsen as the Owner, and William

Walsh as the Qualifying Manager. On or about April 11, 2002, the registration was upgraded 10

-1




include Branch 3, and Gary Alan Meicer (“Meier”) became the Branch 3 Qualifying Manager. In
or about April 2003, Meier left employment as the the Branch 3 Qualifying Manager. On or
4bout June 30, 2003, William Walsh disassociated as the Branch 2 Qualifying Manager. Onor
about April 11, 2007, the registration was suspended for failing to maintain general liability
insurance, as required by Business and Professions Code (“Code”) section 8690. On or about
June 4, 2007, the registration was reinstated after posting general liability insurance. On or ahout
June 7, 2007, the registration was downgraded to include Branch 3 only. On or about December
28,2007, the registration was canccled.

Operator’s License No. OPR 8033

3. On or about November 7, 1985, Qperaior’-s License Number OA 8033 was
issued to Meier in Branch 3, as the Qualifying Manager for A-Superior Termite Protection. On
or about June 22, 1989, the license was converted to OPR 8033. On or about September 25,

1991, Meier disassociated as the Quali‘fy'mg Manager of A-Superior Termite Protection. On or

about April 11, 2002, Meier became the Branch 3 Qualifying Manager of All-Ways Pest Control.

In or about April 2005, Meier left employment as the Branch 3 Qualifying Manager of All-Ways
Pest Control. ‘On or about April 11, 2007, the license was suspended for failing to maintain
ocneral liability insurance as required by Code section 8690. On or about June 4, 2007, ‘ché
license Was reinstated after posting general liability insurance. The license expired on or about
June 30, 2008, and has not been 1‘onev»;cd.

Ficld Representative’s License No. FR 30132

4, Onor aboui October 9, 1998, Field Representative’s License Numbu
FR 30132, was issued to Stewart Lee Olsen (“Rmpondem Olsen”) in Branch 2, as an employee
of Bonnie & Clyde Exterminations. On or about January 14,1999, the license was upgraded to
include Branch 3. On or about January 15, 1999, Respondent Olsen left the employment of
Bonnie & Clyde Exterminations, and the license was placed on inactive status. On or about
August 10. 1999, Respondent Olsen became cmployed with All-Ways Pest Control. On or about
/!
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December 28, 2007, Respondent Olsen left the employment of All-Ways Pest Control, and the
license was placed on inactive status. The license will expire on or about June 30, 2010, unless

renewed,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5. Code section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may suspend or

revoke a license when it finds that the holder, while a licensee or applicant, has committed any
acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action or in lieu of a SUSPEension may assess a

civil penalty.
6. Code section 8624 states:

If the board suspends or revokes an operator's license and one or more
branch offices are registered under the name of the operator, the suspension .ot
revocation may be applied to each branch office. '

‘If the operator is the qualifying manager, a partner, 1esp onsible officer, or
owner of a registered structural pest control company, the suspension or
revocation may be applied to the company registration.

The performance by any partnership, corporation, firm, .association, or
registered company of any act or omission constituting,a cause for disciplinary
action, likewise constitutes a cause for disciplinary agtion against any licensee
who, at the time the act or omission oceurred, was the qualifying manager, a
partner, responsible officer, or owner of the partnership, corporation, firm,
associalion, ot Tegistered company whether or notche or she had knowledge of, or
participated in, the prohibited act or omission. ‘ /

7.  Code section 8625 states:

The lapsing or suspension of a license or gompany registration by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or & court of law, or the-
yoluntary surrender of a licensc or company registration shall not deprive the
board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary
proceeding against such licensee or company, or 1o render a decision suspending
or revoking such license or registration. ’

8. (Codesection 8654 states:

Any individual who has been denied a license for any of the reasons
specified in Section 8568, or who has had his er her Jicense revoked, or whose
license is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it
was under suspension, or who has been a member, officer, director, associate,
qualifying manager, .or responsible managing cmployee of any partnership,
corporation, firm, or association whose application for a company registration has
been denied for any .of the reasons specified in Section 8568, or whose company
registration has been revoked as a result of disciplinary action, or whose company
registration is under suspension, and while acting as such member, officer,
director, associate, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee had

~
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knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited acts for which the license or
registration was denied, suspended or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as
an officer, director, associate, pariner, qualifying manager, or responsible
managing employee of a registered company, and the employment. clection or
association of such person by a registered company is a ground for disciplinary
action. :

9.  Code section 8641 states:

Failure to comply with the provisions of this chapter, or any rule or
regulation adopted by the board, or the furnishing of a report of inspection without
the making of a bona fide inspection of the premises for wood-destroying pests or
organisms, or furnishing a notice of work completed prior to the completion of the
work specified in the contract, is a ground for disciplinary action.

10.  Code section 8516 states, in pertinent part:

(b) No registered company or licensee shall commence work on a
contract, or sign, issue, or deliver any documents expressing an opinion or
statement relating to the absence or presence of wood destroying pests or
organisms unti] an inspection has been made by a licensed Branch 3 field
representative or operator. The address of each property inspected or upon which
work is completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall
be filed with the board no later than 10 business days after the commencement of
an inspection or upon completed work.

Every property inspected pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 8516.1, or
Section 8518, or subdivision (b) of this section shall be assessed a filing fee
pursuant to Section 8674.

Failure of a registered company to report and file with the board the
address of any property inspected or work completed pursuant to Section 8516.1,
Section 8518, or this section are grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject
the registered company to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500).

A written inspection report conforming to this section and on a form
approved by the board shall be prepared and delivered to the person requesting the
inspection or to the person's designated agent within 10 business days of the
inspection, except that an inspection report prepared for use by an atlomey for
Jitigation purposes is not required to be reported to the board. The report shall be
delivered before work is commenced on any property. The registered
company shall retain for threc years all original inspection reports, filed notes, and
activity forms.

Reports shall be made available for inspection and reproduction to the
executive officer of the board or his or her duly authorized representative during
business hours. Original inspection reports or copies thereof shall be submitted to
the board upon request within two business days.

11.  Code scction 8652 states:
Failure of a registered company to make and keep all inspection reports.
contracts, documents, and Tecords, other than financial records, for a period of not

Jess than three years after completion of any work or operation for the control of

4
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structural pests or organisms, is a ground for disciplinary action. These records
shall be made available 1o the regisirar during business hours.

12. Code section 8550(&) states:

It is unlawful forany individual to engage or offer to engage in the .
business or practice of structural pest control, as defined in Section 8505, unless
he or she is licensed under this chapter.

13. Code section 8642 states:

The commission of any grossly negligent or fraudulent act by the licensee
as a pest control operator, field representative, or applicator or by a registered-
company is a ground for disciplinary action.

14. Code section 8’518 states:

When a registered company completes work under.a contract, it shall
prepare,-on 2 form prescribed by the board, a notice of work completed and not
completed, and shall furnish thaf notice to the owner of the property or the owner's -
agent within 10 working days after completiny the work. The notice:shall include
a statement of the cost of the completed work and estimated cost of work not.
completed. : : .

 The address of each preperty inspected orupon which work was
completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the boazd and shall be filed
with the ‘board no later than 10 working days after completed -work.

- Every property upon which werk is completed shall bea%%essed a fﬂiflg :
fee pursuantto Section 3674.

Failure of a'registered company to ~r-ep§51:t and fle with theboard the

address of any property upon which work was-completed pursuanto

subdivision(b) of Section 8516, subdivisien.(b) of Section §3 1.6 or Section 8.51'8 18
grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject the registered compeny to afme .
of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). .

The registered company shall retain for three years all original notices of
work completed, work not comgpleted, and activity forms. :

Notices of work completed and not completed shall be made available for
inspection and reproduction to the executive officer of the board or his or her duly
authorized representative during business hours. Original notices of work
completed ar not completed or copies thereof shall be submitted to the board upon
requestwithin two business days. :

15, Code section 8612 states:

The licenses of qualifying managers and company registrations shall be
prominently displayed in the registered company's office, and no registration

_issued hereunder shall authorize the company 10 do business except from the

Jocation for which theregistration was:issued. Each registered company having a
branch office or more than one branch office shall be required 1o display its
branch office registration prominently in each branch office 1t mamtains.




When a registered company opens a branch office it shall notify the
registrar in writing on a form prescribed by the board and issued by the registrar in
accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the board. The notfication shall
include the name of the individual designated as the branch supervisor and shall
be submitted with the fee for a branch office prescribed by this chapter.

16. Code section 8643 states:

“The negligent handling or use of any poisonous exterminating agent is a ground

¢
=

for disciplinary action.”

17.  Code section 8571 states:

If the licensed operator who is designated as the qualifying manager for a '
registered company ceases for any reason whatsoever to be connected with the
company, the company shall notify the registrar in writing within 10 days from
such cessation. If the notice is given the registration shall remain in force {or a
reasonable length of time, to be determined by rules of the board, during which
period the company must submit to the registrar in writing the name of another
qualified, or to be qualified, qualifying manager to replace the qualifying manager
who has ceased to be connected with it, and who shall qualify as such within the
time allowed by rules and regulations of the board.

If the company fails to notify the registrar within the 10-day peried, or fails
to replace with a qualifying manager within the period fixed by the regulations of
the board, at the end of the period the registration shall be ipso facto suspended.
The registration shall be reinstated upon the filing of an affidavit, executed by a
representative of the company, and filed with the registrar, to the effect that the
qualifying manager who ceased to be connected with the company has been
replaced by another operator who is authorized by this chapter to act in such
capacity, and that such operator has not had his or her license suspend ed or
revoked or that he or she has not been connected with a company which has had
its registration suspended or revoked. .

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

18. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1983, states, in

pertinent part:

(c) When any pesticide or preparation thereof is carried on a truck or other
vehicle, a suitable storage space shall be provided thereon. Under no
circumstances shall such storage be left either unlocked or unattended when
containing any pesticide or preparation thereof.

(d) Where there is danger of food or drug contamination, al} food or drug
commodities and all utensils or equipment used in the preparation of food or
drugs shall be adequately covered to insure against contamination by pesticidal
materials, unless the contamination will be dissipaied or otherwise removed prior
{0 the time the food or drugs are consumed or the utensils or equipment used.

6
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COST RECOVERY

19, Code section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, thal a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have commilted a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not 1o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

and enforcement of the case.

BACKG’-RO’U’ND INFORMATION/RECORDS INSPECTION

20. On or about November 15, 2007, Charles Alsky (“Alsky™), a Board
specialist, went 1o Respondent Olsen’splace of business to conduct a Compliance Inspection

(“inspection”). When Alsky arrived, he was informed that Respondent Olsen was not there.

1 Alsky contacted Respondent Olsen by telephone. Respondent Olsen stated that he was. unable o

return to the officc that day. Alsky rescheduled the inspection for No.v-ém-ber 16, 20 07
21. 1Inthe afternoon of November 15, 2007, Respondent Olsen telephoned Alsky
and stated that he would not be available on November 16, 2007, and requested to reschedule the ,.

inspection for November 19, 2007. On November 18, 2007, Resp'o.nde.nt Olsen left a voice mail

! for Alsky canceling the inspection scheduled for November 19, 2007. Later that same day, Alsky
‘télephoned Respondent Olsen o reschedule the inspection. Respondént Olsen stated that he was
closing his business for one week due to the Thanksgiving 'h_olidé_xy, and -"wanxc;d{, e mjsdledule the |

|l inspection for November 26, 2007. On November 26,2007, Alsky arrived at Respoiidem

Olsen’s office to conduct the inspection, but was informed by a family member that
Respondent Olsen was not there because hie believed thar the inspection was scheduled for

N ow.erﬁber 27,2007. On November 27, 2007, Alsky returned to Respondent Olsen’s office and
conducted the inspection. Alsky found that Respondent Olsen was in violation of the Board’s
rules and regulations.

i

1

1

1
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Notify the Board of Disassociation of Qualifying Manager)
22. Respondent All-Ways’ company registration is subject to discipline under

Code section 8641, in that in or about April 2005, Respondent All-Ways failed to notify the

Board within ten (10) days of the disassociation oﬁ’ the Qualifying Manager, Meier, as required by

Code section 8571.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unlicenced Activity)
23. Respondent All-Ways’ company registration and Respondent Olsen’s field
representative’s license are subject to discipline under Code section 86441, in that between
April 2005 and November 27, 2007, Respondents engaged in or offered to engage in the business
or practice of structural pest control without a qualifying manager and proper registration, n
violation of Code section 8§550.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to File Work Activity Reports with the Board)

24. Respondent All-Ways’ registration is subject to discipline under Code
section 8641, in that between February 1, 2006, and January 28, 2007, Respondent failed to
comply with Code sections 8516(b) and 8518, in that Respondent failed to file 222' Wood
Destroying Pests and Organism Reports with the Board within ten (1 0) business days of the
inspection activities.

I
"
i

It

1. Respondent filed 196 Jate reports on November 19, 2007, and 26 late reports on
November 20, 2007, after becoming aware of the pending records inspection and afier advising
Alsky that he was unavailable for the records inspection on those dates due to the Thanksgiving
holiday, as more particularly set forth above in paragraph 21.

8
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
l_(F.raudulent Act)

25. Respondent All-Ways’ registration is subject to discipline under Code
section 8642, in that Respondent commitied the following fraudulent acts:

a. Between April 2005 and November 2007, Respondent engaged in pest control
operations without a qualifying .-mémager and ‘without beirg properly registered.

b. On or about November 1 9, 2007, Respondent filed 196 Wood Destroying Pests
and Organisms Reports with the Board without possessing the underlying inspection reports or
knowing their whereabouts.

¢. On or about November 20, 2007, Respondent filed 26 Wood Destroying Pests

and Organisms Reports with the Board, without possessing the underlying inspection reports or

|l knowing their whereabouts.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR BISCIPLINE

(Failure to Make Inspection Records Available)

26. Respondent All-Ways’ registration is subject to disc.ipiirie under Code

I section 8652, in that between November 15, 2007, and November 27, 2007, Respgndent failed to -

|| make and keep ll inspection reports, contracts, documents, and records for a period of not less

than three years after completion of any. work or operation for the control of structuzral pests or

rganisms. Furthermore, Respondent failed to make such records available to the Registrar

1l during business hours.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Negligent Handling and Storage-of Pesticides)

27. Respondent All-Ways’ registration and Respondent Olsen’s field
representative field license are subject 1o discipline under Code section 8643, in that en or about
November 27, 2007, Respondents failed to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16,
sections 1983(c) and 1983(d), in that Respondents failed to provide suitable storage space for

pesticides in their vehicles (two vans), and had stored pesticides next 1o coeking utensils.

W7




(e

(O8]

9
10

11

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Display Operator’s License and Company Registration)
28. Respondent All-Ways’ registration is subject 1o discipline under Code
section 86471, in that on or about November 27, 2007, Respondent failed to prominently display

the licenses of the operators and company registrations in the registered company’s office, us

il required by Code section §612.

PRIOR DISCIPLINE

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 3496

29, On or about August 1, 2002, Respondent All-Ways paid a {ine of $50 levied
by the Los Angeles County Agricultural Comimissioner fb: violating Food and Agricultural Code
section 15204, ‘

30. On or about July 29, 2004, Respondent All-Ways paid a fine of $50 levied
by the Board for violating Code section 8691.

Field Representative’s License No. FR 383132

31. On orabout September 25, 2007, Respondent-Olsen paid a fine of $2,372.50
levied by the Board for violating Code section 8593 and California Code of Regulations, title 16,
section 1950,

OTHER MATTERS

32, Notice is hereby given that section 8620 of the Code provides, in pertinent
part, that a respondent may request that a civil penalty of noi‘ more than $5,000 be assessed 1o
lieu-of an actual suspension of 110 19 days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual suspension of
20 to 45 days. Such request must be made at the time of the hearing and must be noted in the
proposed decision. The proposed decision shall not provide that a civil penalty shall be imposed
in lieu of a suspension.
17
/1]
/1]
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PRAYER
WHEREF ORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matiers
herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the STI‘-L[CTUI"&I Pest Control Board issue a decision:
1. Revoking or suspending Company Registration Certificate Number
PR 3496, issued to All-Ways Pest Control; |
2. | Revoking or suspending Field Representative License No. FR 30132, issued
1o Stewarl Lee Olsén;

-

3. Prohibiting Stewart Lee Olsen from serving as an officer, director, associate,

partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any registered company during

the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate Number PR 3496,

issued to All-Ways Pest Control;

4. Qrdering All-Ways Pest Control and Stewart Lee Olsen to pay the Structural |

Pest Control Board the reasenable costs of the investigation and enforcement .of this case,

1 pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and,

5. Tak\mg such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: \D\"\ R . |
%\\‘\ﬁ PN duM]\/

KELLI KUMA Registrar \
Structuml Pest Control Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

82008801100
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